summarised at Table 19-4. Total cash flow of US$9.5 billion, discounted to January 2023 at 6.5% results

in a net present value (NPV) of US$5.2 billion.

Table 19-4: Financial Metrics Summary

Mineral Reserve Cash Flow Summary Value (US$B, real)

Revenue 51.6

Operating costs 29.4

Capital expenditures 6.0

Closure & rehabilitation 0.8

Taxes 5.9

After-tax cash flow 9.5

Net present value (6.5%, Jan-23) 5.2

Source: MEL (2022)

The annual cash flow presented in Figure 19-2 includes all remaining closure and rehabilitation related

annual cash flows summed after the final year of mineral reserves production, for clarity of presentation.

Source: MEL (2022)

Figure 19-2:  Annual Cash Flow

As there is no initial capital investment to be recovered, the internal rate of return (IRR) and payback

period are not applicable for this cash flow analysis or economic viability.

It is the Qualified Person’s opinion that extraction of the mineral reserves is economically viable.

19.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Economic sensitivity analysis results are presented at Table 19-5 based on variations in significant input

parameters and assumptions.

Table 19-5: Results of Sensitivity Analysis

NPV US$ billion -25% Reference +25%

Copper price 1.8 5.2 8.5

SEC Technical Report Summary – Minera Escondida Limitada  Page 210

 MEL_TRS_December 2022_FINAL_2025 filing.docx December 2022

Foreign exchange rate (CLP / USD) 4.6 5.2 5.6

Capex 5.7 5.2 4.8

Opex 7.0 5.2 3.4

Cu Grade 2.5 5.2 7.9

Source: MEL (2022)

In the opinion of the Qualified Person the NPV of MEL mineral reserves is robust to variation in significant

input parameters.

SEC Technical Report Summary – Minera Escondida Limitada  Page 211

 MEL_TRS_December 2022_FINAL_2025 filing.docx December 2022

20 Adjacent Properties

MEL is located adjacent to Compañía Minera Zaldivar (CMZ), owned by Antofagasta Minerals. MEL and

CMZ are mining the same mineralization and currently MEL’s Escondida Norte pit and the CMZ main pit

share a common pit wall (Figure 20-1).

CMZ and MEL have historic agreements in place with regards to CMZ accessing areas that fall within the